PROCLAMATION MADE PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 1 AND 7 OF THE SAGO ORDINANCE, 1908-1936, DECLARING A SPECIFIED AREA TO BE A MANGROVE RESERVE.

PROCLAMATION.(1)

Sago Ordinance, 1908-1936, of the Territory of Papua.

REVOCATION OF MANGROVE RESERVES AND DECLARATION OF NEW MANGROVE RESERVE.

**THEREAS it is provided by section 1 of the Sago Ordinance, 1908-1936, of the Territory of Papua, that the Lieutenant-Governor may by Proclamation in the Gazette declare any Crown land to be a Sago Reserve:

And whereas by section 7 of the said Ordinance the Lieutenant-Governor in Council, among other things, may from time to time by notice in the Gazette extend the provisions of the said Ordinance or any of them to any other indigenous tree or plant:

And whereas by a Proclamation (2) under the said Ordinance dated the twenty-fourth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and ten, and published in the Government Gazette of the Territory of Papua dated the thirtieth day of November, One thousand nine hundred and ten, the provisions of the said Ordinance were extended to mangroves:

And whereas by Proclamation (3) dated the fourteenth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and sixteen, and published in the Government Gazette of the Territory of Papua dated the first day of March, One thousand nine hundred and sixteen, certain areas in the Schedules to the said Proclamation were proclaimed and declared to be Mangrove Reserves within the meaning of the said Ordinance:

And whereas it is expedient to revoke the said Proclamation with relation to the areas numbered 2 and 3 in the Schedules to the Proclamation last referred to:

Now therefore, I, Jack Keith Murray, Administrator of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by the said Ordinance and all other powers me enabling, do hereby revoke the declaration of the areas set out in the First Schedule hereto as Mangrove Reserves and I do proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Second Schedule hereto shall be a Mangrove Reserve for the purposes of the said Ordinance, to be known as the Delta Mangrove Reserve.

Published in Papua and N.G. Govt Gaz. of 5.4.1951.
Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on p. 4033.
Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp. 4050-4051.

PART B: SAGO-

FIRST SCHEDULE.

1. Commencing at a point on the coast at Cape Blackwood thence following the coast north-westerly westerly south-westerly and again north-westerly to a point opposite the north-western end of Morrigio Island at the mouth of the Turama River to include all Mangrove bearing land below high-water mark.

2. Commencing at a point on the coast at the Western side of the Aivei mouth (Purari River) thence following the coast-line westerly to the eastern shore of Port Bevan to include all Mangrove bearing land below high-water mark.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

All that area below high-water mark in the Delta Division of the Territory of Papua contained within the limits of the parallels 7 degrees 20 minutes and 7 degrees 55 minutes of south latitude and the meridians 144 degrees and 145 degrees 20 minutes of east longitude.

Given under my Hand at Port Moresby, this nineteenth day of March, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, and in the fifteenth year of His Majesty's reign.

J. K. MURRAY, Administrator.

GOD SAVE THE KING!